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EXCERPT FROM THE 1850 CENSUS 

 

HEADS OF FAMILY & 

FAMILY MEMBERS 
AGE SEX OCCUPATION VALUE OF REAL 

ESTATE OWNED 

PLACE OF BIRTH 

Lyman Wilcox 
Anne “ 
Mahlon “ 
Emily “ 
Howard “ 
Georgianna “ 

44 
33 
18 
16 
11 
6 

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
F 

Farmer 
 
Farmer 

5000 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Anson N. Holcomb 
Harriet “ 
Mary “ 
Harris “ 
Edward “ 
Estella “ 
Hellen “ 

57 
43 
23 
20 
12 
6 
4 

M 
F 
F 
M 
M 
F 
F 

Farmer 
 
 
Farmer 

4000 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Nahum Holcomb Jr. 
Orpha “ 
Worthington “ 
Delia “ 
Frances “ 
Emma “ 
Nahum “ 
Henry Hayes “ 

43 
30 
19 
16 
10 
7 
88 
13 

M 
F 
M 
F 
F 
F 
M 
M 

Farmer 
 
Farmer 
 
 
 
Farmer 

4000 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Bildad Ensign 
Melissa “ 
Mary “ 

62 
57 
16 

M 
F 
F 

Farmer 1100 Conn. 
“ 
“ 

Timothy Dean 
Betsey “ 
Crayton Holcomb 
Nelson “ 
Newton “ 
Rhoda “ 
Arlesta “ 
Ruth Dean 

40 
37 
20 
17 
15 
10 
5 
2 

M 
F 
M 
M 
M 
F 
F 
F 

Farmer 
 
Sailor 
Farmer 
Farmer 

 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Plinney Higley 
Martha “ 
Timothy Beman 
Sarah “ 

66 
70 
63 
67 

M 
F 
M 
F 

Farmer 
 
None 

1500 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Trumbull Wilcox 
Polly “ 

Sara Hayes 
Margaret “ 
Eugene Wilcox 

43 
42 
68 
21 
18 

M 
F 
F 
F 
M 

Blacksmith 
 
 
 
Farmer 

800 
 
1500 

Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Thadeus Hayes 
Emma “ 

79 
73 

M 
F 

Farmer 
 

 Conn. 
“ 
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Flavel Hayes 
Sophia “ 
Anis “ 
Denslow “ 
Condit “ 
Ellen “ 
Hannah “ 

48 
41 
22 
17 
11 
9 
90 

M 
F 
F 
M 
M 
F 
F 

Farmer 
 
 
Farmer 

“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Justus D. Wilcox 
Emeline “ 
Lucien “ 
Charles “ 
Thomas “ 
Myron “ 
Elizabeth “ 
Sophia “ 

50 
45 
23 
20 
17 
15 
10 
70 

M 
F 
M 
M 
M 
M 
F 
F 

Physician 
 
Student 
Clerk 
Farmer 
“ 

2000 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Elam Kendall 
Harriet “ 
Jerome “ 
Flora “ 
William “ 
Lovinia “ 

60 
57 
27 
16 
12 
14 

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
F 

Farmer 
 
Farmer 

5000 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Samuel R. Fuller 
Sarah “ 
Jerome “ 
Ortisa “ 
Franklin “ 
Ellen “ 
Rolsey “ 

44 
44 
20 
19 
16 
13 
5 

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
F 
M 

Peddler 
 
Farmer 
 
Farmer 

2500 N.Y. 
Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Lucius Huggins 
Emma “ 
Erwin “ 

27 
26 
1 

M 
F 
M 

Carriage Smith 100 Conn. 
“ 
“ 

Harlow Wilcox 
Betsey “ 
Wallace “ 

57 
44 
12 

M 
F 
M 

Farmer 1200 Conn. 
“ 
“ 

Philo Case 
Olive “ 
Loyal “ 
Everett  

42 
29 
2 
30 

M 
F 
M 
M 

Merchant 
 
 
Clockmaker 

1200 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Sherman Fancher 
Caroline “ 
Alton “ 
Emery “ 
John “ 
Philetta Holcomb 
Watson Reed 
Emmet Wilcox 
Watson “ 
Samuel Griswold 

33 
30 
7 
4 
2 
18 
19 
20 
17 
19 

M 
F 
M 
M 
M 
F 
M 
M 
M 
M 

Carriagemaker 
 
 
 
 
 
Carriagemaker 
Blacksmith 
Carriagemaker 
Blacksmith 

2500 Mass. 
Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
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Matthew Fancher 
Catharine “ 
James “ 
Henrietta “ 

Sylvester Parmelee 
Charlotte “ 
Gene “ 
Fred “ 
Sarah “ 
Frank “ 

36 
28 
8 
3 
37 
31 
10 
8 
6 
3 

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
M 
F 
M 

Carriagemaker 
 
 
 
Painter 

1500 
 
 
 
300 

Mass. 
N.Y. 
Conn. 
“ 
N.Y. 
Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Julius Spring 
Maria “ 
Harriet “ 
Flora “ 

55 
48 
21 
11 

M 
F 
F 
F 

Farmer  Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Sylvester Tuller 
Caroline “ 
Isabelle “ 

33 
28 
3 

M 
F 
F 

Dentist 900 Conn. 
“ 
“ 

Carlton Holcomb 
Eliza “ 
Bentley Hayes 

29 
23 
18 

M 
F 
M 

Shoemaker 
 
Shoemaker 

1400 Conn. 
“ 
“ 

Sarah Griffen 
Sidney “ 

66 
29 

F 
M 

 
Farmer 

 Conn. 
“ 

Daniel Reed 
Syrena “ 
Lucrecia “ 
William “ 
Averett “ 

Lucien Reed 
Paulina “ 
Emma “ 

44 
47 
12 
8 
5 
23 
23 
1 

M 
F 
F 
M 
M 
M 
F 
F 

Wheelmaker 
 
 
 
 
Carriagemaker 

500 
 
 
 
 
700 

Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

George Hayes 
Caroline “ 
Frances “ 
Mary “ 

39 
36 
10 
1 

M 
F 
F 
F 

Clothier 2000 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 

A.G. Nearing 
Nancy “ 
Franklin “ 
Jessie “ 

38 
38 
9 
4 

M 
F 
M 
M 

Farmer 1000 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Silas Cone 
Sarah “ 
Ellen “ 
Jane “ 
Hurlburt “ 

55 
37 
19 
13 
20 

M 
F 
F 
F 
M 

Blacksmith 
 
 
 
Blacksmith 

2500 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

William R. Hayes 
Emma “ 
William “ 
Ella “ 

John Pegg 

28 
23 
3 
1 
47 

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 

Miller 
 
 
 
Methodist Clergyman 

 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
N.Y. 
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Carlos Wilcox 
Sophronia “ 
Henry “ 
James M. “ 

James Huggins 
Sarah “ 
Sarah “ 

47 
30 
7 
28 
64 
65 
27 

M 
F 
M 
M 
M 
F 
F 

Blacksmith 
 
 
Farmer 
Farmer 

 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

Nathan Strong 
Theodocia “ 

70 
69 

M 
F 

Farmer 1500 Conn. 
“ 

Byron Godard 
Abigail “ 
Horatio “ 
Mary “ 
Byron P. “ 

45 
47 
20 
12 
6 

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 

Farmer 
 
Farmer 

3000 Conn. 
“ 
“ 
“ 
“ 

 


